

Amberkar

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 6777 OF 2025

Armed Forces Medical College, Pune .. Petitioner

Versus

Employees Provident Fund Organisation & Anr. .. Respondents

.....

- Mr. Rui A. Rodrigues a/w Ms. Smita Thakur, Advocates for Petitioner
- Mr. MPS Rao, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Laukik Palekar i/by Mr. Arsh Mishra, Advocate for Respondent No. 1
- Mr. Nitin Kulkarni, Advocate for Respondent No. 2

.....

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : JULY 08, 2025

P. C.:

1. Heard.
2. Without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the parties and in view of the submissions made across the bar, Mr. Rodrigues on instructions would submit that to show bonafides of the Petitioner, an amount of Rs. 25,00,000/- will be deposited in this Court within a period of four weeks from today.
3. All the learned Advocates at the bar persuade the Court to hear the Petition peremptorily immediately after the aforesaid deposit is made. In view thereof, it is directed that after the above amount is deposited in this Court, this Court shall hear the present Petition immediately thereafter.

4. List the Petition on 6th August, 2025 under the caption “**First on Board**”. In the meanwhile, no coercive action shall be taken against the Petitioner in respect of the orders impugned in the present Petition until the next date.

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

Amberkar

RAVINDRA
MOHAN
AMBERKAR
Digitally signed
by RAVINDRA
MOHAN
AMBERKAR
Date:
2025.07.08
15:55:54 +0530